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Page 1, for the last two lines of footnote read :—

1666 A, D, Extencts published in Parea Chandea Banerji's  Banglar
FPuravritia.

(d) The Satyanarayas song of Ayodhyaramn composed 1726 A.D. Unpub-
inhied M8, with Sasibhosan Pathak of Dakahin-Barsaat 24-Parganas Dist,

FFor extraots see pp. 16-17,

Page 14, L. 8, after the secomd bracket add :—and his Nalands grant

{IV.R.5. Monegraphs No. 1,p. 26)
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Antiquities of North-west Sundarba.ry
By Kalidas Dutt, Majilpur, 24-Parganas District.

In my account of the antiquities of Khari (Appendix I. Annual Report
of the Varendra Research Society, 1928-29) I have noted how in the course
of the reclamation work which is going on in the ‘Sundarban’ or southern part
of the 24-Parganas District, since the eighties of the 18th century, many remains
of antiquity have come to light, including two copper-plate grants of king
Lakshmanasena (12th Century A.D.). These clearly prove that much of the
Sundarban was inhabited and in a flourishing condition in those days being
traversed by the main course of the Ganges which ran southwards from Calcutta
past Kalighat, Baruipur, Jaynagar, Chhatrabhog and then flowed through
many winding channels into the sea. It appears from contemporary Bengali
poems! that this condition continued till the 16th or even the 17th Century.
From the scanty mention of riverside villages below Chhatrabhog in all these
poems (with the mention, in one of them, of the existence of wild animals and
pirates) and the extent of the parganas as recorded in the Ain-i-Akbari (1582
AD.) we may take the present ‘Sundarban Embankment’ which cuts through
the south-east part of Mathurapur thana as marking practically the limit of the
populated part in the 16th Century. South and east of this we may distinguish
the new settlement by their bearing Plot or Lot number, the names attached
to a few of them being of recent origin (see Map). But even in these new settle-
ments down to the Sagar Island in the extreme south-west, antiquarian remains
are being found proving that they too were inhabited in the olden days.

The Ganges and the Sundarban

The present Hugli river from Sankrail downwards is said to flow in the
channel of the old Saraswati (which branched off the Ganges at Tribeni) and
it has none of the sacredness of the Ganges. It is not known when exactly

1 {a) The Chaitanya-Bhageat of Veindavandas born at Navadwip, 1507 A.D. A temple bnilt by him exista
at Denur, P. 8, Mantesvar Dist. Burdwan (Dinas Chandea Sen, Bangablass O Sakilye, 2ad edition p. 319). In this
article Atul-krishna CGosvami's edition of -8, is referred to,

(6) The Chandi of Kavi-Kankan Mukandarama borm at Damunya on the Ratnann river, in Silimabad pargnna
of Burdwan Dist., composed the poem in 1577 A0, at Arara in Ghatal sub-division, Midna pur Dist { 8. 0. Sahitya,
p- 398). The Indian Press edition is referred to.

(e} The Rayamangal of Krishnarama of Nimta, near Belgharia, 24 Parg. Dist. (8. 0. Sahitya p'. 557) bori
1666 A.D.; unpublished MS, with Babu Sagibhusan Pathak of Dakshin-Barnsat, 24-Pargs. Dist,

Extraots from these works are appended, pp. 15-17.



d)

the Ganges left its southward course below Caleutta and turned westwards to
join the Saraswati at Sankrail and form the Hugli. This was probably after
the 16th century as the Ain-i- Akbari speaks of the Ganges and Saraswati as
flowing separately into the sea,* altho ugh the Calcutta-Sankrail channel appears
on De Barros’ map (1540). There is a significant provision about the dead
Ganges in Raghunandan (15th century) (Prayaschittatativa, Gangamahatyam
Serampur, 1834 Ed. I, p. 299) :—

raTRE ¥R g wmslaavafvam aw yman w2ifd agar gur-
mfwEmgoos: |
The Hindus still hold the dead or Adi Ganga from Kalighat downwards as
sacred, burning their dead on its banks and using the water of tanks dug in it
as Ganges water. According to some® this diversion was caused in Nawab
Alivardi Khan’s time (1740-1756) by the British merchants widening the channel
from Calcutta to Sankrail to facilitate navigation.

It appears that at the time of Yuan Chwang’s visit (7th century) the Sundar-
ban tract was included in Samatata, while the territory west of it was called
Tamralipti which, according to the Desavali-vivriti of Jagamohan Pandit
(1648 A.D.) extended eastwards up to the Ganges (vide H. P. Sastri’s address,
N arayana, Bhadra, 1824 B.S.). From the inscriptions of the Semas (12th
century) we find that the Sundarban was included in two of their Biuktis. the
area east of the old course of the Ganges in Paundravardhana bhukti and that
west of the river in Vardhamana bhulkti, through respective mandalas and
chaturakas.

Under the Pathan Sultans who succeeded the Senas, the tract was adminis-
tered from Satgaon.* Under the Mughals from Akbar onwards the whole of
the settled part was included in Sarkar Satgaon, and divided according to
Todarmal’s settlement (1582), modified during Sultan Shuja’s regency (1658),
and lows bt e ety Chn, ot e 2 o oo et
southwahds, and divides again into 1hmc}§uﬂ!. one being ealled the ?iuruwnti._ the other the dJon (or Jarnuna)
the third Ganga. The three are called in Hindi, Tribenf, and are held in venerition. The thind (ie., the Ganga,
S i B0 o b gl e, e L sl
marked us large branches ; on Vanden Brouoke's map (1660}, the Jamuna js marked as o kmall kg, hug the Sarn-

suti is wtill prominently drawn as 4 large offshoot,  Munter's Stulistical decount of Bengal Vol, | P36l
2. ey the late Sures Chandrs Dutt of Usti ride his paper n the Geology of Bengal in the Py, L
Bangiya Sahitya Senmilan, Eighth session, Burqu.s P s L AR ol
" In the ﬂ.ﬂyrhrd of the Muhammndan rule Batgaon was the seat of the Governors of
o mint town, Its fimt ”ﬂ}"l.‘rhtlr was Tezuddin, in 1325 AD. Other residences of Governons wepe Deokot in
mt:ipntri ]45&:]?;“ ELMI:::F::: . These tﬁuwimhhy all near the frontiems of Bengal—Deokot in the norih,
to keep the re s 5 and a borigines in check ‘nargaon protected the eastern [ tier, Lak ti faced ¢
Delbi empire ; and Sataon was near the frontier of Orissy, lHuﬂfﬂ Vel, 1, p. 361). e e

Lower Bengal and
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into a number of parganas® of which Muragachha is mentioned in a land grant
of Aurangzeb preserved at Majilpur. These parganas continue to the present
time.

In my previous paper I have given some account of the antiquities in Khari®
and the neighbouring villages in the Eastern or Paundravardhana section of
the Sundarban ; in the present one I propose to deal with thosein the northern
half of the western or Vardhamana section, the Mouths of the Ganges and the
Sagar Island.

Govindapur

I begin with Govindapur, a village in Sonarpur P. 8., some 15 miles south of
(Caleutta and 2 miles north-west of Baruipur Rly. Station. Here in 1923 was
discovered a copper-plate by which king Lekshamanasena (12th Century, A.D,)
granted the village of Viddara-sasana in the Betadda chatwraka of Paschima-
Khatika of Vardhamana bhukti. Many of the places mentioned in the grant
can be identified, for instance, Viddara-sasana is present Sasan, 3 miles south-
east of Govindapur, as the Ganges is said to have formed half its eastern bound-
ary. (Inscriptions of Bengal 111, p. 97). Dhamnagar north of Sasan is probably
the Dharmanagara of the inscription. Betadda, the head-quarters of the
chaturaka is identified with Betor near Sibpur, opposite Calcutta (R. D. Banerjee,
Bangalar Itihas. I, p. 335). It was a place of importance even in the 16th
century as it is one of the few places marked on De Barros’ map, and is men-
tioned by Kavi-kankan, see p. 16.

At Govindapur on the east bank of an old tank called Hedopukur there is a
brick mound in which severzl ornamental bricks have been found.  Some
of these are with me. About a mile south is the village of Beral-Baikuntapur
where there are remnants of an old fortress, and further south is Kalyanpur

¢ The IIT:MiPuI paraganns were (Hunter I, p. 238-240)

::;l] Eﬁptﬁnﬁ‘l;. g%% L?u'lhhuuﬁ::;]:nm:tiﬁ:uﬁif::mqi Harbour Kalagachha, Sarien, Hatugunj ete.

() Baridhati (p. 228) cast of (b) contains Baruipur, Vishnupur, Magrahat, Jayanagar, Mathumpur. The
pargana of Shahnagar is between (b) and (e}

{d) Maidanmal (p. 236} east of () round railway line to Port Canning : contains Basra Malang, Ramnagar
and Karimabad. -
5 {e) Hatingarh, north (p. 232) south of (¢) and cast of (8) containg Chandpur, Jagadispur, Kasinagar, Barasi,
Nalua,

(/) Hatingarh, Svuth p. 232) the most southerdy pargans contain Belpukharia, Lakshmipur, Banstala,
Gangadbarpur and Kalicharapur,

{g) Shahpur (p. 240) between (r) and (f) tontains Krishnammpur Lakshmiknntapur and Lakshm i

Namyanpur,
[ A} .\E;'dn (p 237 north east of (¢) contains Mayda, Bantm and Shahzdpur.
(i) Khari [p. 233) South east of (e). \ )
% In p. 4 of that acconnt, I regret, Baribhangs (Lot 23) which is south west of Khari is wrongly stated s
north of it.
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where amidst the ruins of an old temple is # Siva-lingam referred to in the
Rayamangal as Kalyan-Madhava, see p. 17.

Mainagar
About a mile north-east of Govindapur is the village of Mainagar men
tioned by Kavi-kankan, see p. 16.
It is claimed as their original-seat by « large section of Dakshin Rarhi Kayas-
thas known as Mahinagar Basus” Rajpur and Malancha close to Mainagar
are noted centres of the Basu Kayasthas.

Kuldia

Some 5 miles south-west of Baruipur, in P, 8. Magrahat is Kuldia, where a
fine Surya image of black stone recovered from a tank and a sand stone plaque
of Nrisimha have been collected by me.

The Surya image (Fig. 1) is 1 10" high and 1’ wide and shews Surya standing
with & lotus in either of his two hands. His charioteer Aruna is seated between
his legs and his two attendants, Danda, carrying a sword and Pingala, a bearded
figure holding an ink-pot and pen in his hands stand on either side. A freize
at the bottom of the sculpture shows Surya’s seven horses, with two female
archers dispelling darkness with their arrows, on botl sides. Two features of
this image deserve special notice viz., the temple above Surya’s head
xepresenting probably his car, and the wamamals hanging across his knees.
So far as I know, the former feature occurs in only one more image, viz.,
No. 222 (from Baria, Rajshahi Dist.) in the V. R.S. Museum. and the
latter in ome other image, viz., that from Kotalipara, Faridpur Dist. in the
Sahitya Parisad Museum, Calcutta (Handbook of Sculptures Pl. XVII). The
Nrisimha plaque (Fig, 2) measures 15" x14"%21" and being made of stone
I8 a rare specimen.

Dakshin-Barasat

Some 7 miles south of Kuldia and 3 miles south of Suryapur or Nachangachha
we come to Dakshin-Barasat now a Railway Station, P. 8. Jaynagar. Tt is

. ‘T {One uf them Mr. Nagendra Nath Basu (editorof the Visakos) says that the village derives its name from
Mahipati Basu who held high office under the Pathan Sultans of Gaur with the title of Subuddhi Khan,
Three of his grandsons, Gopinath, Govinda and Vallabh also held high offices under Sultan Hussain Shah of Gaur
uﬂa..],msé with the titles respectively of Pueandar Khan, Gandbarva Khan and Sundarbar Khan, The Best of
these was Husain Shah's revenue minister and admiml of the feot of which Mahinagar, then in LAy communicn.-
tion with Gaur by water, was the base. The second one received a village in free-hold which is identified with
tiovindapur named after him.  (Kopastha Patriba, Jaistha, 1335 B.S)
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mentioned by Kavikankan and must have been of considerable importance
in olden days for just across the river in the village of Sarisadaha a carved mono-
lithie pillar and several fine stone images have been found, such as Vishnu, Nri-
simha, a rare Vishnu-chakra (vide ‘Antiquities of Khari,” p. 12). Barasat
is noted at present for its Sivalingam called Adimahesh referred to in the
Rayamangal as Sadananda and by Ayodhyarama as Anadi-Mahesh though
omitted by Kavi-kankan. The present temple is a modern structure but the
Lingam must be fairly old as it stands in a pool of water some 10 feet below the
level of the surrounding ground. In the Sena-para of Barasat there is a stone
image of Parsvanath, the 23rd Tirthankara (Fig. 3) about 3 feet high recovered
some years ago in digging a ditch. It appears to be considerably old as it 1s
much weathered and may be compared with the Parsvanath from Raidighi,
p. 5, ‘Antiquities of Khari’. The Tirthankara is represented as standing naked
with a many-hooded snake-head over his head. On either side of him there are
four snakes rising from his arm and lower down an attendant, who is indistinct.
The pedestal is plain, A unique feature is a Vanamala hanging across the
knees.

Baharu and Mayda

Some 2 miles south of Dakshin-Barasat is Baharu, now a Railway station.
It is referred to as ‘Baru-kshetra’ in the Rayamangal. Recently a Surya image
of black stone about 2 feet high has been found here and is being worshipped
as Panchanana by a section of the people.

It is said however that formerly Baharu was a small place, a collection of
fishermen’s huts, while Mayda near it on the east gide of the Ganges was a town
of importance being the head-quarters of a revenue pargana as noted before and
a port of the Portugese (Sivanath Sastri’s Atmacharita, p. 1). People are said
to have migrated across the river in 1154 B.8. (1748 A.D.) owing to river erosion
on the Mayda side. A stone image of dancing Ganes 1} ft. high (Fig. 4)
has been presented to me by Babu Gaur Mohan Banerjee of Mayda. It was
found by one of his men in digging a ditch some years ago.

Jayanagar
This village appears to have come into prominence in the 17th Century
for it is first mentioned in the Rayamangal while Kavi-kankan omits 1t.
It has a local epithet of Paldbari, which according to Mr. Nagendra Nath
Basu is a corruption of Pravila-dwipa (Bangar Jatiya Itihas, Rajanya-Kanda,
I, p. 351) Jayanagar derives its name from an image of Jaya-chandi which is said

b
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to have been set up about 300 years ago. A more popular shrine now-a-days
is the temple of Radha-Vallabhe which contajns two wooden images of Radha
and Krishna 3 ft. and 4 ft. high respectively. These images are said to have been
brought from Khari and set up by Pratapaditya of Jessore, (1582:1611) (Gont.
list of ancient Monuments in Bengal, p. 51).

In a garden, north of the temple, a fine black stone image of Vishnu 23 ft.
high, now with Babu Gopal Chandra Sarkar, was dug out and in clearing the
tank of the temple a stone ‘gargoyle’ was found which is placed on a Gauripatta
in the veranda of the temple and worshipped as a Lingam.

One of the tanks in the dry channel of the Ganges here is called Mitra-Ganga
after the Mitra family of zamindars whose houses and Siva temples stand on its
west bank. The oldest of these temples is known, from a brick inscription on
its face, to have been built in 1683 Saka or 1761 A.D. An interesting feature
of it is a freize of miniature temples with sikharas and a Siva lingsm in each,
over the entrance. Two other temples are dated 1771 and 1777 Saka res-
pectively. On one of these there were some erotic figures in moulded bricks
as referred to by Hunter in his Statistical Account of Bengal 1, p- 88. South of
Jayanagar is Vishnupur referred to in the Rayamangal, see p. 17,

The Muragachha grant

In the village of Majilpur adjoining Jayanagar, there is a sanad of Emperor
Aurangzeb (1658-1707) dated 1071 H. or 1661 A.D. with Babu Amrita Lal
Chakravarti. It purports to be the renewal of a previous sanad by which 25
bighas of land in pargana Muragachha were conferred as g Brahmottar on
Ratnesvar Chakravarti, As noted before, Muragachha is the pargana in which
Diamond Harbour is situated.

Ramnathpur or Mandirbazar

Some 8§ miles west of Jayanagar is Ramnathpur, P. S, Kulpi, known as
Mandirbazar on account of its Siva temple about 100 ft. high-—an impressive
structure, though much damaged by age and neglect. (Fig. 5). It is called
Kesavesvar after its builder. It faces west and is oblong in plan, consisting of
a ocell in the centre witha wide corridor on three sides. The walls of the cell are
carried above the roof of the corridors and are surmonnted by an arched roof
and sikhara. The corridors are roofed over with single arches which are
very striking. The face of the temple is ornamented with moulded bricks set
in various designs, e.g. Vishnu, Mahisha-mardini ete. There are three brick
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inseriptions in Bengali seript of the same import at three places of the face,
The middle one is nearly obliterated ; the side ones read :—

wiwrmfETaANad a% fuame | gz AdwArwiG egEEa fafar
“ Kesava got this Siva temple built in 1670 Saka year (1748 A.D.) by the
architect Vasudeva.” There is a great gathering of pilgrims at Siva-ratri time,
end of February (Gazetteer of 24-Paraganas p. 78).

One mile east of Mandirbazar, in the Haurir hat of Jagadispur, P. 8. Kulpi,
there are two Siva temples about 50 ft. high of one design (Fig. 6). They are
said to be older than the one at Mandirbazar and have sikharasof a different
pattern, rather resembling that of the Jagannath temple at Serampur or the
Vaidyanath temple at Deoghar. Both the temples are much decayed. Each
has a door still consisting of a single block of cerved black stone, and a lingam
about 4 ft. high.

Netra

About 6 miles north-west of Jagadispur is Netra, a Railway station, P. 8.
Diamond Harbour from which I have recently obtained a Uma-Mahesvara image
of black stone, Fig. 7, discovered some years ago. It measures 2'x 1’ 3" and
represents Uma seated on the left thigh of Mahesh, who is earessing her, both
being seated on a padimasana, with one foot resting on their respective vahanas,
bull and lion, carved below. Mahesh has four arms with two of which he holds
Uma while the other two carry a nilotpala and a trident. Uma has two arms ;
the right one elasps Mahesh and the left one holds a mirror. Both the figures
wear ornaments, but are crowned with jatamukutas. The back slab is plain
except for two Gandharvas carrying garlands.

Mathurapur

Some six miles south of Jayanagar is Mathurapur, a Police Station. Some
time ago several sculptures were unearthed here in digging ont a tank. Of these,
a mutilated Buddha image in bhumi-sparsamudra is lying on the village altar
and a fragment of & Surya image is with me. Mathurapur is surrounded by
archaological remains, of which those at Khari, Bakultala and other places
east of the Adi-Ganga are described in my. previous article.

Ghatesvar N
About two miles south-west of Mathurapur is Ghatesvar, named after its Siva
lingam. In excavating a tank some 40 years ago, 3 Jaina images and a stone

2
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sculpture were unearthed. Two of the Jaina images are lost, one being thrown
by Babu Karalimohan Chaudhuri into a tank and the other taken away probably
to Calcutta. The remaining Jaina image and the sculpture are with me. The
latter (Fig. 8) is of fine grained sandstone and measures 13" % 6” % 5” deep and bears
a human figure which is unidentified. The Jaina image which is that of Adinath
(Fig. 9) is described along with a Parsvanath image from Raidighi and a minia-
ture Naminath from Patharpratima on p. 5 of ‘Antiquities of Khari." Three
more Jaina images have recently been discovered viz., one at Dakshin-Barasat
one at Kantabenia and the third in Sagar Island.

The oceurrence of so many Jeina images indicate the prevalence of the faith
in these parts. This probubly dates from Yuan Chwang’s time (7th century
A.D.) as he noted that ‘the Digambara Nigranthas were very numerous’ in Sama-
tata (Watters II, p. 187) and Samatata, in Mr. Nanigopal Majumdar’s opinion,
included the Sundarban at the time of the Senas. (Fuseriptions of Bengal TI1I,
p. 61). Strangely enough, there is no mention of Jainas in Yuan € hwang’s
account of the neighbouring kingdom of Tamralipti.

At Lakshmikantapur now a Railway Station near Ghateswar, a stone image
was lately found in the old bed of Banai nadi and is now in the zamindar’s
kachari in Lot No, 18.

Jalghata

About 3 miles south of Jayanagar, in P. 8. Mathurapur, is Jalghata where
there is a kachari of the late Raja Pyarimohan Mukherji of Uttarpara ( Hugli
Dist.). In clearing the'tank of this kachari a few years ago several stone images
were found viz. three Vishnus and one Dasa-bhuja Durga which are now in the
library at Uttarpara and 2 Garuda capital which is now in the Indian
Musewm, Caleutta. The capital (Fig. 10) is nearly 3 ft. high and has two
similar images carved back to back, and was evidently placed in front of some
Vishnu image, vide rule quoted by Mr. Akshaya Kumar Maitra, Bharati,
Sravan, 1327, p. 270 n. :

stmama: 08t qEEn: sasf | wwsauar 96 ge 1 sfafes: |
|ATEI AWAGEA AOFE: | (T2 owgmy swA FAATg o
Chhtrabhog

A little eastward of Julghata is Chhatrabhog in Mathurapur P. 8, Ttisa

Sikta centre, the presiding deity being called Tripuresundari with the Ambulinga

or Badarikanath of the adjoining village of Barasi as its Bhairava. The temple
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of Tripurasundari is a very modern building with flat roof but it houses a yantra
or emblem and & full-size wooden image of the deity. The yantra which is wrap-
ped up in red cloth is a rectangular stone. It is said to have been recovered
from the ruins of an old temple at the site. This shrine which is still regarded
by the Saktas as one of their pithas appears be an ancient one, probably identical
with that named Khari, No. 26 in the list of the 64 Buddhist Tantrika pithas,
given in the Dakarnava, & work of the 10th Century, Khari being a noted place
close to it. (Sastri, Catalogue of Sanskrit Manuscripts in the Government Col-
lection, 1917, Vol. I, p. 92).

The ancient importance of Chhatrabhog is testified to by the numerous
brick mounds, tanks and stone and bronze images found in clearing the forest.
Of these the most noteworthy are a mutilated stone Kuvera (Fig. 41) now in the
Indian Museum, and 2 stone Vishnu and a stone miniature Dasabhuja Durga
(6" x4") which are with me, and a stone Nrisimha, a hronze Nrisimha and a
bronze Ganesa which are in the temple.

Chhatrabhog appears to have been a port in olden days, and recently some
iron chains and old planks and masts have been unearthed here. 1t is said that
when the ancient port of Tamluk (V. Smith, Asoke p. 79) was closed by the
silting of the Rupnarayan, people used to embark at Pichalda (lower down
the river and above its present junction with the Hugli-Damodar) and
Chhatrabhog (H. P. Sastri, quoted in Jogeshchandra Basu, Medinipurer
Itihas p. 108). According to the Chaitanya Bhagvata, Chaitanys embarked
here for Orissa, see p. 16.

Barasi or Ambulinga

This place adjoining Chhatrabhog is noted for its Siva lingam. The origin
of the shrine isrelated in the Chaitanya-Bhagvata, see p. 15. The temple which
is & modern one contains besides the lingam, an ancient bronze Lakshmiand a
small stone Bull (Nandi) found in the ruins ; a huge Gauripatta of black stone
is lying in front. Mr. Satis Chandra Mitra says that the lingam was installed
by King Narendra Gupta in the 7th Century, A.D. but gives no authority
in support of his statement (Jessore-Khulnar Itikas T, p. 179).

Near Barasi is Chakratirths where in the dry bed of the Ganges there ate
three tanks : Chakrakund, Gopalakund and Menikund. There is a snan ~jatra
or bathing festival here on the Sukla-pratipada day of Chaitra (March) every
year probably referred to by ‘ll'gfar# az1m1a in the Rayamangal. The name is
derived from the legend that when Bhagirath lost sight of Ganga as they



reached this place, she showed him her clakra. This tirtha is referred to in
Act 4 of the Prabodh-Chandrodaya of Krishna Misra, a native of Rarh (11th
Century) :
wfig gifand sAueAs € wEGAGREUEEgATRa
It is mentioned after Tribeni in the Varaha-purana (Bangavasi Edition, Ch,
130).
Madpur

This village lies south of Barasi and some two miles north-west of Khari
across the dry channel of the Ganges. A Vishnu image 24 ft. high of the usual
chaturbhuja type was found here sometime ago and is kept in the house of Babu
Bhutnath Chakravarti.

The mouths of the Ganges

As the Chaitanya-Bhagavat says, the Ganges divided itself into a hundred
mouths i.e., branchesat Chhatrabhog, and the legends of Ambulinga and Chakra-
tirtha confitm this view. This is probably the reason why all the poems are
indefinite about the route below Chhatrabhog, Kakadvip or Hatiaghar being
practically the only landmark mentioned in any of them. From the Chaitanya-
Bhagavat we gather that from Chhatrabhog, Chaitanya sailed down the branch
which flowed westwards (Kulpi Khal) to Kulpi(?) and landed in Orissa territory
somewhere opposite it on the other side of the Rupanarayan, where he took
the road to Puri, see p. 16. The branch referred to in the Chandi and the
other poems is probably the one which flowed southwards past Khari and
Bakultala (Lot 22, where a Sena inscription has been found) to Lot 15 and
then turned westwards to Kakadvip. This branch is called in its successive
reaches the Charaganga, the Gobadia gang and the Ghibati gang, and is
believed to be continued across the Baratala creek and traverse the Sagar Island
to Join the sea at Gangasagar sangam as shewn on the Map by arrow-heads.

South-West Sundarban

The antiquities described above lie roughly speaking north of a line from
Madpur through Lakshmikantapur to Kulpi. South of this line, in the old settled
villages of Kantabenia (where a fine Parvanath image, two Vishnu images and
some carved stones have been found), Karanjali, Malayva, Chandipur, Nakali
ete. and the newly opened lots 1 to 20, antiguarian remains are being discovered,
as will be described later,Only one of these, s unique Vishnu image I deseribe
here. It has been very kindly presented to me by Babu Dakshing Charan
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Banerji of Baruipur. It was found some years ago in excavating a tank in his
zamindari in Lot 10, P. 8. Kakadvip, and represents (Fig. 12) the diety as
wearing a long garland reaching to the knees and with four hands. The upper
right hand holds a chakra, the lower right hand rests against a full blown lotus
and is in varada mudra. The left upper hand holds a lotus and the left lower
hand which also rests on & full blown lotus, holds a conch. From these attributes,
it appears that the image can be no other than Vishnu. Two female figures
in Samapadasthanaka pose are on the two sides: Their right hands are in varada
mudra and the left hands hold stalks terminating in lotuses. The group stands
on a plate the edge of which is decorated with lotus leaf carving. There 1sno
vakana or devotee in the image. What adds considerably to the interest of the
sculpture is the figure of a seven-headed serpent hood with & sprig over it which
forms a canopy over Vishnu's head. A serpent hood canopy (without the sprig)
occurs in a Vishnu image from Sagardighi, Murshidabad Dt. now in the Museum of
the Bangiya Sahitya Parishad, Caleutta (Handbook to the Sculptures. P1. XXVI).
There is no aureole and the back slab is flat at the top, with raised fillets on either
side of Vishnu. The face of the image with part of its mukuta is badly damaged.
It is decorated with many ornaments e.g., kundala, necklace, bracelet, armlet
ete. Two flying Gandharvas carrying garlands occupy the two top corners.
I add now an account of the Sagar Island which is a detached locality.

Sagar Island

This island is situsted in the extreme south-west of the Sundarban and forms
P. S. Sagar. Tt is roughly triangular in shape being about 25 miles long from
North to South and 8 miles broad along its south face, which is washed by the
Bay of Bengal. By its west flows the Hugli river and on its east is the Baratala
or Channel Creek, evidently, a length cut off the Haldiriver (old Rupnarayan) by
the Hugli. From its shzpe and position the Island appears to have been cut off the
Hijli mainland by the Hugli river although it is included now in the Sundarban,
In its north there are two small islands, Ghoramara and Lohachora, which are
said to have been formed later. On the former is the telegraph station of Mud-
Point, above which the Sundarban steamers leave the Hugli and pass down
Channel Creek. At its south-western corner stands Sagar lighthouse built
in 1808, and about the middle of its south face where 2 creek believed (as noted
before) to be the mouth of the Ganges meets the sea, is the sangam or site
of the great Ganga-sager bathing festival (lasting 3 days) held at Paus Sankranti
(middle of January) every year.
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It is said that here stood the asram of Kapila Muni, whose wrath burnt King
Sagar’s 60.000 sons to ashes and consigned their souls to hell until Segar’s grand-
son Bhagiratha brought down the Ganges from Heaven to wash the ashes and
liberate the souls as related in the Ramayana (Bala-Kanda, ch.43). This tirtha
is mentioned in the Mahabharata (Vanaparva, Tirthayatra, chapter 114) the
Padmapurana (Kriyayogasara, chapter 5, Bangavasi Edition) and by
Kavikankan. Among historical records, it occurs in the Munger grant of king
Devapala (9th Century A.D.) (Gauda-lekhamala Vol 1, p. 42). According to
H. H. Wilson (Essays on the Religion of the Hindus 1862, Vol. 1I. pages
164-169) there was at this site, a temple containing a huge stone image of
Kepila with @ large dar tree in front, beneath which were images of Rama
and Hanuman, and a small fresh water reservoir called Sitakund at its back.
It is said that these and other old temples ete., were washed away by the sea,
probably in the earthquake of 1897. The present image of Kapila is said to be
‘a shapeless block of stone’ which is kept in Caleutta and sent down to the
sangam and placed in an improvised temple at the time of the Paus Sankranti,
every year (Gazetleer of the 24 Parganas, p. 256.)

The Sagar island was well populated in olden days® and Hedges notes
in his Diary (1683) ‘we went in our Budgeros to see ve pagodas at Sagore’.
It is said that in 1688, two years before the foundation of Caleutta, 200,000
persons were swept off this island by a cyclone in one night (Imperial
Gazetteer X11, p. 110) Reclamation work was begun early in the 19th century
and inspite of ravages by ses and wind (Gazetteer, p. 257) much of the island
has been cleared. In many of these cleatings e.g., Mandirtala, Bamunkhali,
Manasadvip, remains of brick-built houses, temples, wells, tanks etc. have been
discovered. In digging near Sagar Light house some years ago, Mr. Manuel
the Sﬁpe‘rintendent- found a novel golden ring, which had a human figure engrav-
edon it. Traces of old wells also have been found here, At Mandirtala by the
side of the Hugli river there are two old wells and a ruined temple and several
brick mounds, one of which is about 40 ft. high. Near this is a large tank with
banks some 40 ft. wide and 15 ft. high. There is another similar tank to its
north where some old coins and gold ornaments were found which are now with
Babu Devendra Nath Das, Zaminder of the place. At Dhablat east of the
sangam, in the kachari of the zeminder. Babu Pulinbihari Dutt of Calcutta.

8 In the island of Sagore which lies upin the extrome edge of the Deltaie basin consequently * lying higher
than the centre of the Delta, the remains of tanks, temples and roads are still to be seen, shewing that it was onee
densely popuisted  (Calewtta Review, 1859, The Gangetic Delta)

* The elevation of the island rather proves that it once formed the part of the Hijli mainland, It is not
natural for the edge of a delta to be higher than its centre, K. D,
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there is a Vishnu image and a Jaina Tirthankara image of black stone found in
the island (with a stone Vispnu brought from Patharpratima in Pt
Mathurapur). It is said that the fine stone image of Ganga in the Yasoreswarl
temple at Jessore was taken there from sagar.”®

Extracts from the Chaitanya-Bhagavat of Vrindavandas. Atul Krishna
Gosvami’s edition p. 383-386.
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v Jessore Khulnar Ttikas by Satischandra Mitr, L1, 134, Some writers say that ‘Chandekan’ Pratapaditya's
capital according to the Jesuits was in the Sagar Tsland (Gazeileer, p 28) but this seems improbable as noted
in the Itikas 1T, 143-160.

This Ramchandra Khan appears to be different from his namesake of Kagnzpukuria (now an insigni-

ficant village in Khulna Dt.) who is said, in certain Vaishnava waorks, to have ill-treated Chaitanya's colleague
Nityananda and persecuted his devotee Haridas (a converted Muslim). He was probably 8 member of the in-
fuential family of Purandar Khan of Mainagar mentioned before., : :

1, Acpording to the late Saradacharan Mitra { Utkale Sri. Krishna-Chaitanya p, B) this refers to the war of
1510 A. D. between Hussain Shah of Bengal (1493-1518) and Prataparudra of Orisaa (1504.1532),
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4 Ganes from Mayda.

3 Parsvarath at Dkn. Barasat.
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8. Sculpture from ‘Ghatesvar.



ANTIQUITIES OF N. W, SUNDARBAN.

11. Kuvera from Chhatrabhog. 12. Vishnu from Lot 10.



NEW BPECIMEN OF BENGAL SCULPTURE.

{ Vishou or Bodhisattva ¥)

1. The SBoulpture
No, 661, V.R.5. Museom.

3 Inscription on pedestal,
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Pares-chandra Banerji, p. 18-19.
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[Reprinted, with permission, from the Modern Review, November, 1020, An article identifying
the image as Vishnu appeared in the Review for Februsry, 1420, and was reprinted in V. R, 8.
Annval Report, 1928.29,]

A New specimen of Bengal Sculpture
(A Vishnu or a Bodhisatva ?)
Kshitish Chandra Sarkar, m.a., B.IL.

The attention of scholars interested in Indian Iconography is drawn to a
new specimen of sculpture acquired by the Rajshahi Varendra Research
Society in its beautiful collection of treasures of Art.

It is a sculpture in relief on a stone slab measuring 32" % 15" in a fair state
of preservation, revealing a fairly developed stage of art. The topmost portion
of the stone slab contains the image of a seated male figure engaged in Dhyana
or contemplation.

Superficially, however, the image in question may present some characteris-
tics of a type of Vishnu, but, it is needless to say that such a combination with
a Dhyani-Buddha, Amitabha at the top has not hitherto been found either in
literature or sculpture as an undoubted type of Vishnu in the land of Vishnu
worship.  There is no place in this sculpture for (i) Vishnu's favourite Vahana,
the mythical bird Garuda, nor is there any place for (ii) his consort Lakshmi
and Sarasvati to his right or left. The pedestal, on the other hand, shows in
a circular space a six-armed male figure in a pose of war dance. The main image

“has four male figures as companions—two on each side. The four hands of the
main image hold four emblems but the lotus (padma') and the mace (gada®) are
not indicated in the usual way. nor in any such way as to indicate that they are
the lotus and the mace.

The lump-like object in the lower right hand cannot, however, be taken to
represent the lotus-bud as there are no spots to indicate the same. An object
of uniform width placed in a horizontal position on a lotus stalk held in the
upper left hand cannot possibly be taken to represent the mace (gada). To some
it may seem that to the right and left of the image are the Ayudha-purushas,

1 The lotas flower in the hand of Manjusri reprosents the teaching of Buddba. ... ... . the bloe lotos .. ..

ia the special symbol of Manjueri and the green of Tara.  The lotus bud is & more frequent form in China or
leﬁﬂ than in Tibet

s ‘gmifamE’ e, 2 Talas
{Hemadr's Chaturvarpa-chintamani, Vol. [T, Veatakhanda ),
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representing the discus® and the conch. Each of these standing figures carries
a stalk of lotus and on it are placed the discus and the conch, but the illustration
does not show that the lotus stalks are held in any way by the hands of these
figures. The smaller figures by the side of these Ayudha-purushas remain,
however, still unidentified.

The deity wears Vanamala, a flower garland of technical name, which hangs
down to the knees. The[V. R.S. Museum image No. 662] of a Bodhisatva
also wears a similer flower garland, clearly indicating that the Vanamala was
not a monopoly of Vishnu in Indian sculpture. The discus or wheel (chakra®)
and the conch (samkha®), favourite emblems held in the hands by Vishnu, are
similarly not peculiar to him alone.

These considerations may raise a legitimate doubt about a definite and correct
identification of the image under review. Images of four-armed Vishnu, divided
into twenty-four types, arranged in four well established groups (Vyuhas)
are well known in literature, and some of the types have also been noticed in
the specimens preserved in museums and temples. The specimen under
discussion with a Dhyani figure at the top does not, however, conform to any of
them. An image is a spiritual diagram (Yantra) and its essential features
are, therefore, regulated by ritualistic scripture in which there is no room for
fanciful creations according to the whim of the artists, This makes correct
identification possible in spite of all complexities of types.

Ayudha-purushas are personified weapon-emblems, and are, therefore,
different from attendant deities ( Parsva-devatas)and door-keepers ( Dvara-palas).
The literal meaning of Ayudia is a weapon of war of one of these three types :—
(i) that held in the hand, while in use, such as a sword : (ii) that thrown with the
hand, such as the discus ; (iii) and that thrown with an instrumental contri-
vanee, such as an arrow propelled by the bow. In Indian Ieonography, the word
however came to include, besides actual weapons of war, some emblems which
could not properly be regarded as weapons, such as the lotus, the conch, the

' Ohakrapwrvsfiais described in the Fishnu Dharmoltaro asa male figure, with round eyes and drooping
belly, this image of Chakre shguld be adorned with yarious ornaments and should earry & Chamara. It
should be soulpturcd so as to indicate that it 4 evincing a desire to gaze upon Vishnu; and the left hand
Lll:.'-"ilhnu ahould be made to rest upon the head of Chakrapurusa (Blements of Hindu Teonography by Gopinath

0},

4 (Ohalkra, in Buddhism, it symbolizes “The Wheel of the Law” which turns twelve times, or three revolu-
tions for each of the four Noble roths. Itis represented with § spokes or (multiplies of eight), indicating the
Eightfold path of self-conquest. L

% Sambha—The Varakapurana says that the Sambha is the destroyer ol Avidya or ignoranee.

{ Etements of Hindu fconography] *

Conch-shell—symbol of the presching of Buddha as well as of the feminine principles. (A. Getty's Goda of
Northern Buddhism). : . -

So it is not very unlikely that » type of Manjusri Bodhisatva—the God of “I'mnscendent wisdom'—should
possess o Sambha in his hand.



(- 20i )

Damaru ordrum, the book, and the like. The discus came to be represented
in the Indian sculpture in two ways (i) asa weapon of war, (i1) as a mere emblem
indicating the wheel or the reign of law. As a weapon of war, the discus is held
in the hand in a way suggestive of motion ; as a mere emblem, a state of stable
equilibrium is suggested by its artistic treatment which invented a suitable
device, a lotus-seat for the emblem.

The conch and the discus of Vishnu are noticeable in the head-dress® ot his
door-keepers Jaya and Vijaya ; but the lotus and the club do not appear to have
been used in that way. The Ayudhas or weapon emblems came to be given
well-established human forms, and when such forms were given the symbols
in the hands of the deity were superseded by them. Personified forms were
placed alongside the main image and two of his hands, conveniently the lower
ones, were usually placed on the heads of the personified weapon-emblems.
Ayudha-purushas came accordingly to represent the Ayudhas held in the two
lower hands.

If the two attendant figures on two sides of the main figure were intended
to represent Ayudha-purushas, they would be Ayudha-purushas of the lotus
and the conch, and not of the discus and the conch.

In the Vishnu images of known types, the main image has by his side, his
consorts and door-keepers ; and so two figures, one female and another male,
appear on each side. In the illustration, however, are visible two male figures
on each side, evidently indicative of companion-deities and door-keepers of the
main deity. The Dhyani figure at the top clearly connects the image with
Buddhistic and not Brahmanic conception. Tt may reveal a type of Man-
jusri of the Buddhists, a four-armed standing figure with a seated Dhyani figure
at the top, and a lump of sweetmeat in the right lower palm, & wheel placed
on a lotus in the right upper hand, a Puthi-like (book-like) object with a flower
on it or a flaming pearl placed on a lotus on the left upper hand, and a conch
in the palm of the left lower hand. The six-armed male figure in a posture
of war dance represents a class or a (Gana) of Bhutas may commonly appear
in all pedestals according to the texts :

anaifzfi: F2iq Neraaammes —amart |
Manj usri worship was at one time so popular that it received equally fervent
adoration from Bralmanic and Buddhistic devotees. The Trikanda-sesha
gives us twenty four names of this deity, two of which connect him with the
*, Head-dress—According to Canon quoted by Heomadr in his Chaturvarge chintamani ;Lfquq wisEaR
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wheel sgreamaTe (i. e.; holder of a wheel of eight spokes) and ferram: (stable
wheeled). His attendant figures and figures of door-keepers are well-known.
As he was conceived as a bachelor and called Kumar, no female image in some
specimens found a place by his side.

Munjusri was conceived in Indian painting and sculpture in two principal
types,’ as a warrior fighting against ignorance and as a “peace-loving dispenser
of knowledge.” In one type the sword or the bow and the arrow appear as fitting
emblems, together with a roaring leopard or a lion as a Vahana, In the other,
the wheel of law of stable equilibrium and the conch appear as fitting emblems
of the peace-loving dispenser of knowledge. The Puthi (book) is his distinctive
emblem and is noticeable in both types. The book is supposed to be Prajna-
paramita which is associated also with some specimens of other Buddhistic
deities such as Avalokitesvara, Cunda, Vasudhara and Pranjnaparamita as
noticed by A. Getty in her work, the Gods of Northern Buddhism. It isrepresented
in sculpture as held in the hand between the fingers or as placed on a lotus held
in the hand by the stalk. The sculpture in question shows an object of uniform
width in a horizontal position on a lotus seat held by the stalk in the left upper
hand. The mace (gada) is not of uniform breadth throughout, it is not a short
but a long weapon, and is usually held in a perpendicular position. Itsrepresen-
tation in sculpture conforms to those characteristics. As they are totally absent
in the illustration, the obj ect in question cannot be safely regarded as a represen-
tation of the mace (gada). The eyes of the main image have more agreement
with the Buddhistic than with Bralmanic deities and correspond to the type
described by Waddel as a representation of a “dreamy look.”

The ornaments also contain important indications which may throw light
upon the question of identification. While almost all ornaments depicted in
sculpture of Vishnu may be found in other deities also, the Kaustuva jewel is
peculiar to him. It rose according to mythology from the ocean during its
churning. It was a jewel of the variety called Padmaraga and was appropriated
by Vishnu for the decoration of his breast as noted in the Bhagavala :—

ST RzE el avied: | afeq wfc |l 9w FRISAGTARAT |—HIASA

This jewel appeared in sculpture as a pendant attached to the necklace and
is noticeable in specimens of Vishnu images. This pendant is not exhibited in
the specimen under review. Besides these, there are other considerations which

. Manjusri or Manjughoshn s he is frequently called in the Sadhans, has two distinet types :—one with
the sword and book, which is his more usual form and the other with the Ulpala or the blue lotus ... veusvathe
book may be held, but is more generally supported by an Ulpala, surmounting it is sometimes o Haming pearl.

(A, Gutty's T'he Gode of Nerthern Buddhism. )
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may raise a legitimate doubt about the identification of this image with Vishni.
As the finage in question has a Dhyani figure on the top of the slab and an in-
scription on its pedestal, the two should be taken together into consideration
for proper identification. The inscription consists of fifteen letters, viz.,

areE® wrEaf (f6) g0 gy (@)

The concluding word Semgha is indicative of the donor’s connection with
Buddhism. The image on the top of the slab, a small sitting image of a two-
armed male figure in the pose of meditation is like Amitabha, Although
“Akshobhya™ is generally seen on the top slab of Manjusri yet Amitabha also
is not uncommon. In Buddhist Iconography, Dr. Bhattacharya says “As
a matter of fact, some consider him to mean emanation of Amitabha, others
of Akshobhya, still others of the group of the five D yani Buddhas.”

Brahmanic Iconography discloses essential features of Brahmanic ritualis-
tic characteristics—the Vahana, the Pitha-devatas. Parsva-devatas, Dvara-
devatas and the Ayudhapurushas which are worshipped along with the main
image. Vishnu images have, therefore, to be worshipped with Saktis as Parsva-
devatas, Garuda as Vahana and the distinctive Ayudhapurushas in the form of
symbols of Samkha, Chakra, Gada, and Padma. The image in question has no
female Parsva-devata or Vakana. Dancing male figure in the pedestal with
Vishnu may seem to one as that of Siva in his Semharamurti. The presence of
dancing figures in pedestals cannot be safely taken as indicative of any parti-
cular sect. Such figures of Bhutasand Pretas as these may be found in pedestals.
Such dancing figures in the pedestal are also visible in images other than those
of Vishnu (cf. No. 692, in the Rajshahi Museum). The six-handed dancing
figure may be taken by one as the representation of Siva, perhaps in his fifth
form of the Tripurantaka attitude. But in all the five forms of Tripurantaka
murti, there should be only four arms and no more (Elements of Hindu Icono-
gm}jky, Vol. 2, part I) and there should be the Devi to the left of Siva. The
figure in question does not conform to either. Besides these, it is not likely
that Siva or Mahesvara—the God of all gods—should be placed below the feet
of Vishnu. In the representation of the Hindu Trinty ~Brahma, Vishnu and
Mahesvara— they are generally found placed in the sain
the other (¢f. No. 400 Rajshahi )
beard and Siva with trident.

Next in support of the identification of the

. e row and not one below
Tuseim) representing chiefly Brahma with long

Dhyani figure at the top
*  For 9¥%, some may read § (M) 19



(23 )

of the slab with Bralma one may refer to some specimens of sculptures
in the Mathura museum. In some of the specimens there are figures at
the side of the halo. The sides of the halo may represent the Vyoma-
mandala or the sky where gods, demi-gods, kinnaras are sometimes
represented. Dr. Vogel has not stated definitely that such figures are
the representations of Brahma and Siva and he has added *probably”™
in referring to all such specimens. One may lay special stress on the figure
represented on pl. xvii (No. D. 6) in the Cataloque of the Mathwra Museum,
about which Dr. Vogel says that it “perhaps” represents Vaishnavi the female
counterpart of Vishnu. Again, however, with regard to the same image in
question and the seated Dhyani figure in the centre of the top of the slab, Dr.
Vogel has stated as follows :—“In the centre of the top of the slab is a cross-
legged figure of a Jina (?)........ seated in meditation (Skr. Dhyanamudra)
......... the sculpture seems to be the same as the Brahmanical female
- figure with ten arms” mentioned by Cunningham “as having been discovered
in the Kankali Tila. If so, the sculpture is probably Jaina.” So Dr. Vogel
has also expressed his doubt as to whether the image should be regarded as
Brakmanical or not. Further, the Dhyani figure on the top slab may not
represent Brahma, for the conception of Brahma is generally that of a four-faced
bearded figure with a Hamsa (swan) as carrier. These considerations perhaps
may lead one however to accept this image under review rather as a
Bodhisatva (be it a type of Man]jusri or gny other Bodhisatva) than as a type
of Vishnu, although it may seem to one at first sight as a type of a Brahminical
image.

N.B. In the last Fifth All India Oriental Conference held at Lahore, I availed myself of the opportunity of
placing the photograph of this image hefore some of the veteran experts in Teonography in order to elicit their

opinion about this unique scalpture, and L am glad to be able to say that  some of them suggested that it was an
image of Bodhisatva and not of Vishnu,
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A Tour in Dinajpur and Rangpur

Niradbandhu Sanyal, M.A., B.L.

In February last, when the excavations at Paharpur were drawing to a close,
I was privileged to accompany Mr. K. N. Dikshit, Superintendent, Archeo-
logical Survey, Eastern Cirele, on a visit to the old site of Ban-Rajar-Garh or
Bangarh and its neighbouring ruins, in the south-west corner of the District
of Dinajpur, and some collections of medieval sculptures at Dinajpur and
Rangpur towns. This visit, though necessarily a hurried one, enabled me to
acquaint myself personally with the localities and to examine fresh materials
of interest for the study of the antiquities of this part of Varendra.

Bangarh

Oecupying the very heart of Varendra, Bangarh, now a part of maujah
Damdama, under P. 8. Gangarampur, is only some 40 miles, north-west of Pahar-
pur, as the crow flies, and 16 miles south-west of Dinajpur town, from which it
is conveniently reached by a road leading to Gangarampur, 2 miles further south.
Here is a commodious Inspection Bungalow, where visitors to Bangarh can eat
and rest. .

The legendary history of these ruins associates the site with a thousand-
armed demon, Bana, son of Bali. He was a worshipper of Siva, and it is said,
swung for a thousand years, from hooks passed through the skin of his back,
to win the favour of that God. The power which he thus achieved enabled
him to fight even Krishna, whose grand-son Aniruddha had secretly married
his daughter Usha, who had become fond of him in & dream (Vishnu Purana,
Bk. V. ch. 32-33). Tezpur, on the Brahmaputra, in Assam, claims also to be
the city of Bana. This only shows how well known names of mythology were
foisted by popular tradition on difierent places of antiquity at different times.

There is, however, no doubt that Bangarh was an important place from very
early times and it had more than one name : Banapura, Umavana, Kotivarsha,
Sonitapura and Devikota (Trikandasesha 11, 1. 17 ; Abk idhanachintamani, IV,
43). Available records indicate that the site was a flourishing eity
from the time of the Imperial Guptas to that of the early Muslim rulers.
We learn from five copper-plate grants (Ep, Ind., Vol. XV, pp. 129 fi), dis-
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covered at Damodarpur, not very far from Bangarh, that under the Guptas,
from 124 to 224 G. E. (A.D. 443-544), the city of Kotivarsha was the head-
quarters (adhishthana) of a district (vishaya) of the same name, under the bhwkei
(division) of Pundravarddhana. The District-officer (vishayapati) was appointed
by the Governor (Uparika) of Pundraverddhana-bhukti. This nominee of the
Crown, assisted by a Council of Four, conducted the administration, the latter,
composed of the Mayor of the town, the chief of the Nobility, the chief
Registrar and a representative of merchantmen. How long this system of local
administration endured, after the fall of the Guptas, we do not yet know.
But there is evidence to prove that even under their successors, the Palas,
this vishaya continued under the same denomination and was subdivided
into s number of mandalas (circles). No less than three copper-plate
grants, the Bangarh grent of Mehipala, the Amgachi grant of Vigrahapala
IIT and the Manahali grant of Madanapals, donate lands in the Kotivarsha-
vishaya (J. 4. S. B., Vol. LXI, pp. 77—87; Ep. Ind., Vol. XV, pp.
293-301 ; Maitre, Gaudalelhamala, pp. 147-158). The mandalas mentioned
therein are : Gokalika, Brahmanigrama and Halavarta. What the city looked
like none can tell ; only the casual notice of Sonitapura in the Ramacharita
(II1. 9) ealls up a vision of its ancient magnificence, with temples thronged
with worshippers and tanks smiling with lotuses. An inscription on a pillar
from Bangarh, now in the palace-garden of the Maharaja of Dinajpur, refers
to the building of a temple of Siva by a king of Gauda, of the Kamboja family
(J. P.A.8. B, N. 8, Vol. VII, pp. 615 ff). In the said document, this temple
is eulogised as an ‘ornament of the Earth’. From the exquisite workmanship
of the pillar, this description appears to have been hardly an exaggeration.
Its date has, however, not vet been settled beyond doubt.

The splendour of the ancient city ended with the approach of the army
of Islam ; the gods were broken, the temples were levelled and over their ruins
were set up mosques with materials of the older remains. On the east of the
Ganges, Diw-kot or Dib-kot (Devikota), 2s it was known to the Muhammadan
historian, was the most important military post on the northern frontier of the
territory of Lekhenawati, founded by Muhammad-i-Bakht-yor (Tabakat-i-
Nasiri, Raverty’s transl., Vol. I, p. 562 n) and formed the base of further
Muhammadan operations in this direction. As Raverty notes, in these early
days of Muslim rule, ‘the city of Lakhenawati is seldom mentioned, while Diw-
kot is constantly referred to by various authors’ (loc. eit, p. 575 n). Indeed,
it would seem, from Minhaj’s narretive, thet it was the chief seat of the Khalj

y 29517
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Maliks in their early days (Ihid, p. 578). The name of Devikota is associated
with the last days of Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar, whose conquering career,
on his return from the so-called Tibetan expedition, was cut short here
by the knife of an assasin (Ibid, p. 573) in A. H. 602 (A. D. 1205). The seat
of Government of the Khalj Maliks was removed from Devikota to Lakhana-
wati (Ibid, p. 582) by Husam-ud-din T'waz (A.D. 1211-1226) who connected the
two cities by an embanked road, “for this reason’, as Minhaj says, ‘that, inthe
rainy season, the whole of that tract becomes innundated, and that route s filled
with mud swamps and morass, and, if it were not for these dykes, it would be
impossible for people to carry out their intentions, or reach various structures
and inhabited places except by means of boats” (Ibid, p. 586).

No mention of Devikota is made in Muhammadan history after this time.
After the transfer of the capital, perhaps, it continued 25 & military station
for some time longer, and then as its importance diminished with the expansion
of the Muhammadan power in Bengal, sank gradually into insignificance.
Little is known of it, under the successors of the Khalj Maliks, except what can
be gathered from five stone-inscriptions, fixed to the walls of a mosque on the
site, as noted below. These inscriptions, which refer to the construction of
mosques and monuments (dargalh) at the place, cover a period of a little over
two centuries, ranging in date from A. H. 697 to 918 (A.D. 1297-
1512).

By the time of the Mughals, Devikota appears to have passed into obscurity
and is not shown on any of the Portuguese or Dutch maps of Bengal of the six-
teenth or seventeenth century (ef. Campos, History of the Portuguese in Bengal,
De Barros’ map of Bengal, frontispiece, also J. 4. 8. B., Vol. XLII, pt. I, pl. IV,
facing p. 242). In Akbar’s settlement (A.D. 1582), it appears to have been
included in Havelee-Pinjarah, as the estate of the Dinajpur Raj was then called,
and has since then remained incorporated within that estate, its memory
being preserved now by its ruins and the name of the Parganalh which is yet
called Deokot (J.4.5.B., Vol. LXII, pt. I. p. 211).

The city is fallen ! There is little of material Kotivarsha or Devikota that meets
the eye to-day. On the eastern bank of the Punarbhava, known anciently
as the Apunarbhava (Ramacharita, M. 4. S. B., Vol. III, No. 1, p. 47, v. 10),
the site now occupies a desolate waste of ruins. It had long since attracted
the attention of eminent European explorers, of whom, Dr. Buchanan Hamilton,
who visited the ruins as early as hetween 1807-11 and Sir Alexander Cunningham
who came towards the end of the century, have left detailed accounts
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of the rema ns (Martin’s Eastern India, Vol. 1I, pp. 659-665: 4. 8. R., Vol.
XV, 1879-80, pp. 95-100).

Ascending from the Dinajpur road, we reached the citadel, girt by & quad-
rangular enclosure of messive mound-covered walls, flanked by the river
on the west and a moat on the other three sides. The extent of this fortifica-
tion, as Dr. Buchanan notes, is 1800 ft. from north to south by 1500 ft. from
east to west. The generallevel of the land inside is high, relieved by a depression
towards the south and two small eminences, one in the centre (called the Raj-
bari) and the other at the south-east corner.

A causeway across the moat leads into the city, occupying according to the
estimate of Buchanan, an erea of above a mile square, and protected, like the
citadel, by ramparts and moats. The temples are there no more. The mos-
ques and monuments (dargak) that replaced them are also gone ; the remains
of only one now dominate these ruins. This is the monument of Sultan Pir,
built in the early days of Muslim rule, on the site of a Hindu temple and with the
spoils thereof. In the centre of this shrine are yet standing four granite pillars
of the usual Pala type, each about 16 ft. high. The door-jambs used in the
construction of the gateway are also taken from some Hindu ruins, Close by,
are the pools of ‘life’ (Jivat kundu) and ‘immortality’ (dmrita-kundu), perhaps,
associated with the older Hindu temple, of which the remains lie below. At
the north-west end of the enclosure, there are the ruins of another shrine, the
dargah of Shah Bokhari.

JI About a mile south of the ‘city,” in the Muhammadan quarter of Dumduma
(cantonment), there is still another Muhammadan shrine—the dargak of Shah
Ata—fronting on an ancient embanked road, which comes from Bansihari
in the west and goes east to Ghoraghat. This building, raised, as usual, on the
ruins of an older Hindu or Buddhist temple, ‘is a square,’ to quote Cunningham’s
description, ‘of 26 ft. 10 in. inside, with walls 5 ft. 9 in. thick. The lower part of
the walls, for three courses in height, is of coarse grey stone : all above is of
brick. The dome has disappeared long ago. The western niche (kiblah) is
very highly ornamented with carved bricks. * * * [In front of the tomb
to the south, ® * * there is an open court-yard, with a room at each end. That
to the west appears to have been the chilla or resting place of the saint while
the eastern room was most probably hig kitchen.! Outside this court, stands a
broken pillar, suggestive. in style, ¢f a Muhemmadan adaptation of the older
Hindu type. Within the mosque, Cunningham noticed a grave in the eastern
balf ; no trace now remains of it. There is, however, no doubt that this shrine
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was originally a tomb and was subsequently converted into a mosque. Fixed
in its walls, were found five inscriptions by Buchanan, which have already been
referred to abave (Martins Eastern India, Vol. I1, pp. 660ff : cf. also 4. S.R.
Vol. XV, pp. 97-100). From one of these records, we learn that the construe-
tion of this monument was commenced by Maulana Ata, and completed by
order of Sultan Sikandar Shah, son of Ilyas Shah, in A. H. 765 (A.D. 1363), by
Ghiyes “the golden-handed.” From another inscription the building appears
to have been repaired in A. H. 896 (A.D. 1490), during the reign of Muzafiar
Shah. The final restoration, changing the dargah into a mosque, was effected
in A. H. 908 (A.D. 1512) in the reign of Ala-ud-din Husen Shah, by a noble of
his court, Khan-i-Azim Rukn Khan. The inscription which refers to this is
placed immediately over the entrance door. Of the two remaining inserip-
tions, one, belonging to the reign of Kei Kaus, sppears to have been removed
to its present position from some other building on the site which had fallen
to ruins. It describes the building of a mosque, in A. H. 697 (A.D. 1297), by
a noble named Zafar Khan Bahram Aitigin under the supervision of Salah
Jiwand of Multan. The other, of the reign of Jalalu-d-din Fath Shah, dated
probably in A. H. 885 (A.D. 1480), i8 now lost, leaving an empty panel (for
full texts and translations of the above inscriptions, see J. 4. S. B., Vol. LXI,
Pi. I, pp. 102ff).

From the road in front of the shrine, a descent, paved with materials of old
Hindu temples, leads down to a large tank, called the Dhaldighi, which is east
to west long and is, therefore, supposed to be of Muhammadan construetion.
On the west of these steps is an old grave-yard, with chambers covered over
with stones. Similar chambers, I hear, have also been found near the Gumti
Gate at Gaur. A little to the east is Kaladighi, which, unlike the former is
north to south long and said to have been named after Kala Rani, the queen
of Bana.

The ruins extend all around beyond the enclosures, referred to, and even
across the river to the opposite bank, where some half a mile from the city, is
a mound called Ushabati (the house of princess Usha of the legend). Not very
far off are the ruins of @ Muhammadan shrine, the dargak of Pir Baha-ud-din.

Tapan.

At Tapan, 7 miles south of Gangarampur, is en isolated mound, locally
known as Patharpunje. It is close to the famous tank of Tapan and rises
to a height of about 30 ft. above the surrounding country, with a slope towards
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2. Garuda Pillar, Dinajpur, Rajban. 3. Top of Garuda Pillar,




- . BANGARH ANTIQUITIES.

)

)

[ )

o ——

o
}

o

2

e bl

s A

!, F=1
G

-l ke

|
=
-
1
2f
=)
—
=
* oy
-
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9. Lion Strut, temple at Namkan, Rajshahi Dt. 10. Pillar Base, V. R. S. Museum, Rajshahi.
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the east. This heap must be of the ruins of a temple, as Buchenan suggests ;
a few architectural fragments are still lying about. It is said that here Bana
performed his austerities to win the favour of Siva. In course of re-excavating
an old tank, to the north of Tapandighi, a copper-plate inscription of King
Lakshmanasena was discovered in 1873. It purports to have been issued from
Vikrampura, to grant some land in the village of Belahishti, in Varendri, in
the bhukti of Pundravarddhana (Majumdar, Inscriptions of Bengal, Vol. III,
pp. 99ff).

Dinajpur

A lot of sculptured stones were removed from Bangarh to the palace of the
Maharaja of Dinzjpur by Maharaja Remnath in the eighteenth century. The
best known of them—the inseribed pillar of the Kamboja king—has already
been referred to. There was o long controversy about its date. Some scholars
would ascribe it to the Seka year 888 (J. P. 4. S. B, N. 8., Vol. VII, pp. 615 fi).
After examining the soulpture carefully, I found that the stylistic evidence
raises a difficulty against this assumption. A detailed discussion of this question
I leave for the present to a future occasion. Of interest is also the votive temple
(swilagandha-kuti) of Yasanera, inscribed in characters of about the twelfth
century. This miniature is carved out of a single block of stone and
contains, on four sides, four standing figures of Buddha, representing
four of the chief events of his life. It may be compared with the temple of
Brahma (No. 230) in our Museum. The pillars on either side of the
entrances to our compound are modelled on it. The Garuda-pillar,
standing in the court-yard of the temple of Kaliya-kanta is a fine sculpture.
It is crowned by two figures of Geruda, gitting addorsed. There are
some carved gateways, which have been used in the modern buildings of
the palace, where they look sadly out of place. The finest of these is
the Naga-dvar an enormous door-frame, 0 ft. 7in. high: the jambs are
divided into four compartments, wrought with dainty scroll-works of
foliage and serpent-tail designs combined with other eleborate motifs ; on
the lintel are figurines of four Naginis in the attitude of dancing, a pair at
the centre and one at each end. At the base of the jambs of another
doorway, there are figures of Lakslimiand Serasvati, standing cross-legged,
with their respective attributes, the lotusand the vina (Iyre) in their hands.
Another gateway displays Muhammaden diaper designs. Some broken mono-
liths and an image of an eight-armed goddess are deposited on the bank of a tank,
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in front of the palace-garden. The goddess is seated on » wicker-stool, between
two female attendants, one of whom carries bell and incense-pot, the other, a
flywhisk (for further information see, 4. S. I., Ann. Rep., 1921-22, pp. 83-84,
and 1925-26, pp. 113-114). This society. too, has in its collection two pillars
from Bangarh (Nos. 64 and 69), one of which exhibits a novel type. These were
collected by Kumar Sarat Kumar Ray, when he visited the ruins with a party
of members of this society. An image of Bhairava, which they were unable
to collect has, I understand, now found its way to the Indian Museum. A
few sculptnres from Bangarh were taken by one of Maharaja Ramnath’s
officers, Jivan Brahmachari and built into a temple in his family residence at
Nemkan, Rajshahi Dist. A stone Bull recovered from a tank at Bangarh by
Buchanan Hamilton’s Pandit is set up in the Collectorate at Dinajpur. Some
of these antiquities are illustrated in the accompanying Plates.

Rangpur

Sahitya-Parishad Collection :—Having thus taken stock of the antiquities
in the palace of the Dinajpur Raj, we came to the town of Rangpur. The
example set by this Society and the Bangiya Sahitya Parishad of Calcutta, in
the way of collection of antiquities, has happily been followed in other parts
of the province ; some institutions and even individuals have built up collec-
tions of various size and value. One of them is that of the Rangpur Sahitya
Parishad, which is now housed in a spacious building and includes some fifty
sculptures, a number of manuseripts and a fairly representative cabinet of coins.
In my note on the ‘Additions to the V. R. 8. Museum’, 1920-30, I have referred
to a miniature Vishnu in this collection. It resembles No. 500 of our Museum,
but is of a more refined workmanship. I noticed 2lso & Manasa of a rare type
which is unrepresented in our Museum. She is four-armed, with boughs
in the upper hands and a child and some small object respectively in the lower
right and left hands (see Plate). A miniature Manasa with a child was found
last year in the Pahapur excavations (for the diyana, see Bhattasali, Icono-
graphy of Buddhist and Bralhmanical sculptures in the Dacca Museum, p. 227).

Tepa collection :—A number of sculptures has been collected by Mr. Nalini-
mohan Ray Chaudhuri. Zemindar of Tepa. at his residence, at Rangpur. Most
of them, I hear, are obtained from Benares and its neighbourhood. A
unique specimen in this collection is o four-headed bust of Vishnu (18" high),
carved in the round, dating from about the twelfth century. The central face
is human, the right and left heads are respectively those of a lion (Nara-simha)
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end boar (Varaha), while that at the back bears the cognisances of Bhairava:
gaping mouth, prominent teeth, scowling brows, beards and whiskers and
a high dressed matted hair. This image has already been noticed by Mr. B. C.
Bhattacharyz on p. 8 of his Indian Images, pt. I, where the dhgana has also been
quoted (cf. also Museum of Fine Arts Bulletin, No. 104, 1919, p. 60). Another
Vishnu image (18" 19") in this collection is of eighth century. In it Vishnu
wears a cap-like crown, a dhoti, a scarf, a garland of “forest flowers’ (vanamala)
and usual jewellery. He is four-armed : the two upper hands and their attri-
butes are broken : the lower hands rest on the heads of two kneeling Ayudhs-
purushas, Chakra and Gada, respectively, to proper right and left. On the
reverse face of the slab, there is an image of Surya, with his two attendants
Dandi and Pingala. Other notable images are : Sesha-sayi Vishnu (117 x 87),
Uma-Mahesvara (16" high) and Karttikeya (19" x 24"). In the Uma-Mahesvara
image, Siva is three-headed. In the last image, Karttikeya sits on a cushion in
the lalita pose, with his left leg, resting on a peacock’s back. All above his
waist is gone. The image may be dated in the eleventh century. Besides
the above, the collection includes a miniature temple (5" x 8" x 77), carved
with figures of Siva-linga, Vishnu, Hara-Gauri and Surya on its four sides (see

Plates).



IV
The Vaishnava Cult.

Syamacharan Chakravarti, a.A., Sankhyasastai.
Vishnu and Vasudeva-Krishna

Vishnu plays a very prominent part in the pantheon of the Rig-Veda. The
word Vishnu comes from the root vis, which has two meanings, viz., entering
and pervading. Both these meanings have been accepted by later theologians,
who say that the God is so called because he has created all and entered into
them. This interpretation is supported also by the Taittiriya Upanishad
(IL.6). The second meaning makes Him the Supreme God who pervades
the whole universe, as indicated in a hymn of the Rig-Veda (1. 22. 18., Prasanna
Vidyaratna’s Ed. Cal.) This represents him as taking three strides to encompass
the world. Another hymn (I. 22. 17) describes Vishnu as traversing the
universe with three strides and says thet the earth is sustained by the dust of
his feet. Durga, in explaining this passage in his Commentary on the Nirukta
(XTI. 2) identifies him with the Sun and interprets his traversing of the universe
with three strides as the diffusion of sun-light, in its three stages, corresponding
to the three divisions of a day, viz., morning, noon and evening. These hymns
have supplied the basis on which the story of the Dwarf incarnation of Vishnu
is formed. The Satapatha Brahmana (11. 3. 5) makes him assume the form
of a Dwarf for measuring the secrificial ground which the gods were to receive
from the demons. It also states that the gods were not angry with him for
diminishing his form, because he was himself the sacrifice (1. 2. 13). According
to the Gita (VIII. 4), the presiding deity of sacrifice is Vasudeva-Krishna.
In the Mahabharata, (1. 1. 197), the blind king bewails that he did not expect
victory when he heard that his sons had to fight with Krishna, who covered
this earth with a single stride. On account of having taken these three strides,
Vishnu is called Trivikrame in later dictionaries (Amare, Nama-linganusasana,
1. 20). Thus it is clear that Vishnu of the Rig-Veda is identified in the epic
with Vasudeva-Krishna.

Narayana

The ‘Purushasukta’ of the 10th Mandala of the Rig-Veda is attributed to
Narayana Rishi. This Purusha and Narayana seem to be identical. The
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Satapatha Brahmana describes Vishnu as covering this Earth, the air and the
gky by his three strides (I. 2. 13) and has placed Purusha-Narayana in all the
worlds, in all the gods, in all the Vedas and in all vital aivs (XII. 3. 4.). The
Tatti- Aranyaka (X. 11) attributes all the qualities of the Supreme Soul to
Nareyana and makes him supreme zbove all like the great Brahman. The
Chhandogya (1. 6. 6.) mentions a Purusha in the solar dise, whose hair, beard
and body are made of gold. and whose colour is as red as the back portion of a
monkey. He who worships him is ‘reed from all sins. Here, the red colour
of the morning and evening Sun, which is like the back-portion of a monkey,
isindicated. Sankaracharya identifies this Purusha with the Supreme Brahman,
to whom Aisvarya or super-natural powers are attributed for the convenience
of upasana or worship (Brakma-sutra, 1.1.20) The stone-symbol of Narayana,
which is yet an object of worship, appears to be a symbolic representation of
the Purusha in the solar disc, in as much as the dhyana of the god, worshipped
on that symbol, corresponds to that of the solar Purusha. This dhyana describes
the god as seated in the solar orb, with his body made of gold. The conception
of the golden colour is derived probably from the golden rays of the Sun. The
wheel or circular mark on the body of the stone-symbol (Narayana-chakra)
perhaps represents the disc of the Sun. Vishnu of the Vedic hymn, covering
the universe with his three strides, has already been shown to be the same as
the Sun, diffusing its light on all created things. Vishnu is thus the presiding
deity of the solar region and is worshipped as Narayana on the stone-symbol.
So Vishnu and Narayana are idenfical. Narayana is also identified with Vasu-
deva-Krishna in the Mahabharata (Santi, 338, 4).

In the Mahabharata (Santi, 335. 7-8) is told the story of Narada, who went to
Svetadvipa (W hite-Island), situated to the north of the Milk-Ocean. There he
offered prayer to Narayana, the Supreme god, who became visible to him and
showed him his all-pervading form (Santi, 338-39). It is said that Svetadvipa
may be attained by those only who recite the praise of Ananta, composed by
Bali (Harivamsa, V. 14384). In the Bhagavata Purana, Svetadvipa-pati (the lord
of White Island) is said to be a name of Vishnu (X. 6. 24). The story of Narada
going to the White Island is no doubt an allegory. Svetadvipa is probably
the Solar region which is the abode of Narayana, and, it seems to be so called
because of the white light of the Sun. Narayana, who resides in the White
Island is said to be the seme as Harl and Janardana (Santi, 335. 17. 21). Thus
the idea of the White Island as the abode of Narayana appears to have preceded
the conception of Vaikuntha being the abode of Hari or Vasudeva. In the
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later Puranas, Vaikuntha has been replaced by Golaka of Balakrishna. Ndrd
or water is the first creation of God (Manu, 1. 8). Narayana is so called because
the first creation, Nard, evolves from him (Manu, 1. 10). At the end of the
eycle of creation, everything disappears except water, and at the time of crea
tion, it is water which first comes out. Bo water is the sesha or the ultimate
cause which is the abode of Hari. It is ananta or boundless. So the boundless
abode of Narayana is the solar region, which looks like & milky ocean, on account
of its white light. The White Island, therefore, is neither Syria nor any land
of the Trans-Jordian region.

Ekantika Dharma.

In the same epic, Narayana, the eternal soul of the universe, with four forms,
has been represented as Dharma. The four forms or four sons are Nara, Nara-
yana, Hari and Krishna (Senti, 334. 8-9). The two heroes Vasudeva and Arjuna
are said to be the same as Nara and Narayana. The people of the White Island
are described as Ekantinas (Santi, 347. 30). These Ekantinas are devotees
of Hari and they attain the highest region (Santi, 348. 8). Their dharma, the
religion which Narada got from Narayana at the White Island, is Ekantika
Dharma. It is the religion of the Satvatas and said to be the same as was
communicated in the Hari Gita by Vasudeva to Arjuna (Santi, 346. 11). It is
also mentioned that the religion of the Satvatas is in keeping with the teach-
ings of the Aranyakas, which also include the Upanishads. So it is neither
un-Vedic nor un-Bralimanical, as has been supposed by some scholars.

The story of Narada may be a myth but it shows unmistakably the
Brahmanical origin of the religion. The epic makes Ahimsa or non-slaughter
of animals an indispensable part of this religion (Santi, 347. 12-13). The Vedic
Brahmins became disgusted with the slaughter of animals and sacrifices and
diverted their mind to the meditation of Soul or Brahman. The evidence of
this diversion is traceable in the cosmogonical hymns of the 10th Mandala of
the Rig-Veda and in the earlier Upanishads. The Satapatha Brahmana (I1. 1. 5)
gives a discourse about what is eatable and what is not eatable and appears
to have a predilection for non-slaughter. The Chhandogya (I11. 17. 4). represents
Ghora-Angirasa imparting lessons to his disciple Krishna-Devakiputra regard-
ing gift, sincerity, non-slaughter and truthfulness. So non-slaughter as a part
of religion has been accepted by the Rishis from very early age. The Yoga
philosophy has mentioned universal Ahimsa as & glorious penance (Sadhana-
pada, XXXI), Manu has preached Akimsa as a begetter of great merit (V.
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48-56). From long before the preachings of Mahavira and Gautama, there
have been two classes of teachers among the Rishis themselves. One section
maintains that sacrificial slaughter like any ordinary slaughter, begets
demerit. The other section enjoins s that though ordinary slaughter may beget
demerit, slaughter of animals in Vedic sacrifices begets merit and leads one to
heaven. The Sankhya and the Yoga schools belong to the former class and
the Mimansa school represents the latter. Krishna in the Gita takes the
position of an arbiter between the two rival schools (XVIII, 3) and decides
in favour of the latter (XVILI, 6), though non-slaughter of animals as a
principle has been praised by him (XVI, 2). Sakyamuni, who was taught the
two systems of Sankhya and Yoga before his attainment of Supreme
Enlightenment, appears to have got the inspiration of Ahimsa from his Brahmin
preceptors.

The Satvata religion is the earlier form of Vaishnavism or Vasudevism as
we may call it, communicated by Vasudeva to Arjuna in the Gita. The
scholiasts of Panini derive the word Satvata from Sat, i.e., the supreme Soul.
So Satvata means a devotee of the Supreme Soul. In the epic, Narayana is said
to be worshipped according to the Satvata rites. The Satvatas were probably
the worshippers of Narayana or Vasudeva, both being the sime in the epie,
The Bhagavata Purana makes the Satvatas, the Andhakas and the Vrishnis
all relatives of Yudhisthira and represents Krishna as Lord of the Satvatas in
several places (1. 14, 25). According to the Harivamsa (V. 2200) the Satvatas,
the Andhakas and the Vrishnis were born of the same mother. The same work
(V. 1965) ascribes to Vasudeva-Krishna the leadership of both the Andhakas
and the Vrishnis. In an aphorism of Panini (IV. 1. 114) the Andhakas and
the Vrishnis are separately mentioned. Patanjali derives Augrasena from the
Andhaka name, and, Visudeva and Baladeva, from the Vrishni name. Devaka
and Ugrasena were brothers. Devaka was the maternal grand-father of Vasu-
deva-Krishna (Harivamsa. XX. 23-24). So the Satvatas, the Andhakas and the
Vrishnis were different clans belonging to the same stock as the Yadavas, being
descendants of the Vedic Yadus.

The worship of Vasudeva-Krishna has also been referred to by Megasthenes,
the Greek ambassador at the court of Chandragupta Maurya. His statement
is 4hat the Sourasenoi (the people of Surasena) worshipped Herakles and had
in their land two cities, viz., Methora and Kleisobora. Methora is identified
with Mathura and Klelsobora or Krishnapura reminds one of Krishna of the
epic. Herakles is supposed to be the same as Hari, .e. Krishua (M. 4. S. 1,
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No. 5, p. 157). The Mathura inscription of the time of the great satrap Sodasa,
assigned to the lst century A.D., unmistakably proves that it was the seat
of the worship of Vasudeva. (/bid, p. 169). From Mathura, which was the
original residence of the Andhakas and the Vrishnis, they fled to Dvaraka in the
Kathiawar peninsula to avoid oppression by Kala Yavana. (Haerivamsa, vs.
1965-67).

The Pancharatra System

The rites of the Sutvatas are said to be performed by those acquainted with
‘the Pancharatra system (Santi, 835°25). So the Satvata and the Pancharatra
systems appear to be related to each other. This system consists of the wor-
ship of Vasudeva and his several forms, the four Vyuhas, as mentioned in the
epic (Senti, 339). According to Ramanuja, the Vyuhas are forms assumed
by the Para or Supreme Being for the convenience of worship and for such
purposes as creation etc. These forms are all supreme and have separate
‘powers. According to this system, Vasudeva is the Supreme Being, from
whom BSamkarshana or individual soul comes out. From Samkarshana,
Pradyumna or mind emanates, and, from him, evolves Aniruddha or ego.
Sankara, in ‘his commentary on the Brahmasutra (II. 2. 42-45), has
refuted this theory, as, in his opinion, it is un-Vedic in its origin. In the epic,
the epithet Pancharatrika has been applied to Narayana (Santi, 338, 4). Of
the four Vyuhas, Samkarshana is Baladeva, the elder brother of Krishna, Pra-
dyumna is the son of Krishna, and, Aniruddha is said to be his grand-son.
The worshippers of Vasudeva and Baladeva are mentioned in the Niddesa. a
pali Buddhist canon of the 4th century B.C. (Bhandarkar, Vaishnavism, Saivism
and Minor Religious systems, p. 3). The worshippers of Vasudeva are also men-
tioned in Panini’s aphorism IV. 3. 98. Patanjali in his gloss on the rule has
distinetly said that the word Vasudeva here refers to the god Vasudeva. Thus,
Patenjali, who lived in the middle of the 2nd century B.C. knew fully well the
supreme deity Vasudeva. His references to Krishna’s attitude towards his
maternal uncle (I1. 3. 36) and to his destruction of Kamsa (IT1. 1. 26) show that
the exploit of Krishna, who killed his maternal uncle Kamsa, was widely
known in his time.

The well-known Besnagar pillar inseription supports Patanjali’s interpréta-
tion of the afore-said sutra of Panini. In this inseription, we sre told that a
column, with an image of Garuda at the top, was erected in honour of Vasudeva,
the god of gods, by Heliodorus, son of Dion. a Bhagavata, and an inhabitant of
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Taxila, who came as an ambassador from king Antialkidas to Maharaja Kasi-
putra Bhagibhadra. This inscription is assigned to the first half of the 2nd
century B.C. Heve,a foreigner is described as a Bhagavata or a devotee of
Vasudeva, who is deva-deva, i.e., the god of gods. The Garudadhvaja indicates
that there was an image of Vasudeva within the temple, with which it was
perhaps connected. Curtius states that an image of Herakles was carried in the
front of the army of Porug, as he advanced against Alexander the Great (M. A4.S.1.
No. 5, p. 154). The statement of Megasthenesregarding the worship of Herakles,
t.e., Hari or Krishna, has already been referred to. It is thus highly probable
that image of Vishnu was worshipped as early as the 4th century B.C. An
inscription found at Ghosundi, in the Udaypur State, Rajputana, gives a des-
cription of a stone-enclosure. built for the worship of Bhagavatas, Sankarshana
and Vasudeva, within the enclosure of Narayana (Narayanavale). As we have
seen, Narayana is identical with Vasudeva, so Narayanavate may indicate
the whole enclosure or compound within which the smaller enclosure of the two
gods, Samkarshana and Vasudeva was built. Vasudeva and Samkarshana
are mentioned as two seperate deities, the latter being mentioned first. In the
Nanaghat cave inscription of the 2nd century B.C. (Luders, List of Brahmi
Inscriptions, No. 1112) Samkarshana and Vasudeva are mentioned as two separate
deities and their connection with the lunar Yadava family has been traced.
In this inseription, too, the name of Samkarshana precedes that of Vasudeva.
This is evidently because he was the elder brother of Vasudeva, Even in the
Bhagavata Purana, which represents Krishna as the supreme deity, Rama is
mentioned before Krishna (X. 18. 9). Panini does not give Baladeva the rank
of a god, but his followers are mentioned in the Pali Niddesa referred to above.
His worshippers are also described by Kautilya, who speaks of their sacrificial
beverage (Arthasastra, Sastri’s transl. p. 425). The mention of this sacrificial
beverage reminds us of the drunkenness of Baladeva. alluded to not only in the
Puranas but also by Kalidasa (Meghaduta, V. 53).

Sir R. G. Bhandarkar maintains that Vasudeva is a proper name and not a
patronymic (Loe. eit., p. 11).  But this opinion seems to be untenable in view of
Patanjali’s reference to Krishna's cruelty towards his maternal uncle, which
shows that in his time, Visudeva was believed to be the son of Vasudeva.
Otherwise, his comment on Panini (1V. 3. 98), w»iz., thet in this aphorism,
Vasudeva is a name of the “Worshipful,” becomes meaningless. in as much
a8 the next sufra (IV. 3. 99) gives us the form Visudeva from Vasudeva.
This interpretation is also supported by Kaiyata.
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Radha-Krishna.

With the introduction of the Bhagavata Purana, the story of the boy-Krishna
and his amorous overtures to the cowherd girls assumed a new shape. 5o
long he was represented as associating with the cowherd girls in general. Now
one cowherd girl 18 made his pradhini or chief consort. But the earliest mention
of Radha as his chief consort is found in the Brahmavaivartta Purane, whose
date is uncertain. She occupies a prominent place in the Gita-govinda of Jaya-
deva, who was a contemporary of king Lakshmanasena, who lived in the latter
part of the 12th century. Nimbarka was the first to give a philosophical ex-
position to the Radha-Krishna cult. He appears to be posterior to Ananda-
tirtha, as his name is not found in the collection of philosophical works of
Madhava, who lived in the middle of the 14th century. He was a Tailanga
by birth and spent the latter part of his life at Vrindavana, where boy-Krishna
is said to have spent his early life. His Vedantic theory is a modification of the
qualified monism of Ramanuja. The inanimate world, the individual soul and
God, according to him are distinct from one another as well as identical. The
first two are identical with God in this sense, that they have no independent
existence, but are dependent on him for their existence and action. But this_
cult did not receive much support from other Vaishnava preachers, such as
Kabir, Ramananda and Tukaram. In Bengal the Radha cult got a greater
impetus in the songs of Vidyapati and Chandidas. The preachers who
olaborated exclusively the Bhakti cult of the Bhagavala, were Vallabha in the
south and Chaitanya in Bengal, in the first half of the 16th century.
Vallabhacharyya was a married man. The descendants of his seven grand-sons
are now called Gurus. Chaitanya was a Sanyasi teacher. His ideas have
been elaborated by his devotees known as Gosvaniis in Bengal. He has been
deified as god and is believed to be an embodiment of Radha and Krishna.
The worship of God as & human being, giving him ease and comfort like an
ordinary man, seems to be one of the principal daily practices of this sect.
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